

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

(1) O. GENE BICKNELL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 25-cv-00383-SEH-SH
)	
(1) RICHARD M. SILANSKAS, JR.,)	
(2) LARRY K. WILHITE, and)	
(3) STEPHEN D. HEDRICK,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANT LARRY WILHITE’S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

J. Christopher Davis, OBA #16639
Deric J. McClellan, OBA #32827
CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C.
222 North Detroit Ave., Suite #600
Tulsa, OK 74120
(918) 592-9800
(918) 592-9801 (Facsimile)
chris.davis@crowedunlevy.com
deric.mcclellan@crowedunlevy.com

-and-

Evan G. Vincent, OBA #22325
CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C.
Braniff Building
324 North Robinson Ave., Suite #100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8273
(405) 235-7700
(405) 239-6651 (Facsimile)
evan.vincent@crowedunlevy.com
**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
LARRY K. WILHITE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. The Parties and Their Business Relationship..... 5

II. The American Heartland Project..... 6

III. The Daily Word Messages and Sister Catherine Emails..... 7

IV. The Alleged Scheme 8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 9

I. Standard of Review. 9

II. The RICO Claims against Wilhite must be dismissed (Counts I and II). 10

A. Plaintiff did not adequately plead a violation of § 1962(c) (substantive RICO claim). 11

1. Every element of RICO must be pleaded with particularity. 11

2. Plaintiff’s RICO claim should be dismissed because he failed to plead a pattern of racketeering activity..... 12

a. Plaintiff has failed to plead open-ended continuity because he has not alleged any threat of continued illegal activity..... 13

b. Plaintiff has failed to plead closed-ended continuity because he has alleged a single scheme targeting a single victim with one discrete goal. 14

B. Wilhite did not violate § 1962(d) (conspiracy to commit a substantive RICO claim)..... 15

III. The Fraud Claims must be dismissed as to Wilhite (Counts IV, V, VI). 16

A. Legal standards for fraud..... 16

B. The fraud claims fail because the Complaint does not show that Wilhite made any false statement..... 17

C. The constructive fraud claims must be dismissed because Wilhite did not gain an advantage. 19

D. The deceit claim must be dismissed to the extent it alleges deception of third parties. 19

IV. The Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim must be dismissed (Count VII). 20

V. The Unjust Enrichment Claim must be dismissed as to Wilhite (Count VIII).22

VI. The Civil Conspiracy Claim must be dismissed (Count III).24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGC Flat Glass N. Am. v. John</i> , No.2:23-cv1980, 2024 WL 1174209 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2024).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Found. for Advancement, Educ. & Emp’t of Am. Indians</i> , 155 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (1991).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Babieca Cap., LP v. Cohen Anytime, Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-CV-24460-PCH, 2025 WL 1488524 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 2025)	15
<i>Bachi-Reffitt v. Reffitt</i> , 820 F. App’x 913 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>BancOklahoma Mortg. Corp v. Capital Title Co., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Bickenell v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 509 P.3d 1211 (Kan. 2022)	1, 2, 3
<i>Borrego Cmty. Health Found. v. Hebets</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01056-RBM-SBC, 2025 WL 935496 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2025)	15
<i>Bradshaw v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-16-388-R, 2017 WL 2455151 (W.D. Okla. June 6, 2017).....	17
<i>Calcasieu Marine Nat. Bank v. Grant</i> , 943 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1357, 1362 (10th Cir.1989).....	12

Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.,
972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020) 15

City of Tulsa v. Bank of Oklahoma, N.A.,
2011 OK 83, 280 P.3d 314 23

Computer Publ'n, Inc. v. Welton,
49 P.3d at 732, 735 (Okla.2002) 21, 22

Condict v. Condict,
826 F.2d 923 (10th Cir. 1987) 10

Cyr v. Battah,
No. 22-10290, 2023 WL 1798733 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 7, 2023) 15

Dill v. Rader,
1978 OK 78, 583 P.2d 496 (Okla.1978) 25

Edmondson & Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenants Ass'n,
48 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 14

Edwards v. First Nat. Bank, Bartlesville, Okla.,
872 F.2d 347 (10th Cir. 1989) 10

Energy Fluids, Inc. v. Cimarex Energy Co.,
Case No. CIV-07-0653-HE, CIV-07-0667-HE, 2008 WL 2404226 (W.D. Okla.
June 10, 2008) 24

Farlow v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
956 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1992) 11

Feldman v. MCZ Dev. Corp.,
No. 12-CV-431-GKF-TLW, 2013 WL 12131596 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 4, 2013) 16, 17

Flip Mortg. Corp. v. McElhone,
841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 10

French Energy, Inc. v. Alexander,
1991 OK 106, 818 P.2d 1234 22, 23

Gaylord Ent. Co. v. Thompson,
1998 OK 30, 958 P.2d 128 24

Gokool v. Oklahoma City Univ.,
716 F. App'x 815 (10th Cir. 2017) 23

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 10, 12, 13, 14

Herron v. Watson's of Okla. City Inc.,
2020 WL 3086256 (W.D. Okla. June 10, 2020).....22

Horton v. Sw. Med. Consulting, LLC,
No. 17-CV-0266-CVE-MJX, 2017 WL 2951922 (N.D. Okla. July 10, 2017).....20

Johnson v. Heath,
56 F.4th 851, 859 (10th Cir. 2022) 13, 14, 15

Johnson v. Spirit Aerosystems, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-00138-GKF-FHM, 2020 WL 12800851 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 4, 2020)22

Lapkin v. Garland Bloodworth, Inc.,
2001 OK CIV APP 29, 23 P.3d 95823

Lillard v. Stockton,
267 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....16

Makarem v. Get Buzzed LLC,
No. 2:25-CV-02357 MWC (ASX), 2025 WL 2092818 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2025) 15

Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman,
886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989).....15

Mengert v. United States,
620 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (N.D. Okla. 2022), aff'd, 120 F.4th 696 (10th Cir. 2024)21

Mills v. Amazon.com Servs., LLC,
No. 24-CV-0188-CVE-CDL, 2024 WL 3205397 (N.D. Okla. June 27, 2024)..... 21, 22

Moon v. Harrison Piping Supply,
465 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2006).....15

N. Texas Prod. Credit Ass'n v. McCurtain Cnty. Nat. Bank,
222 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2000)25

N.C. Corff Partnership, Ltd. v. OXY USA, Inc.,
1996 OK CIV APP 92, 929 P.2d 28824

Pagel v. Washington Mut. Bank, Inc.,
153 F. App'x 498 (10th Cir. 2005)15

Patel v. OMH Med. Ctr., Inc.,
1999 OK 33, 987 P.2d 118517

Peterson v. Grisham,
594 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2010)25

Randle v. City of Tulsa,
 2024 OK 40, 556 P.3d 612, reh'g denied (Sept. 9, 2024) 22, 24

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone,
 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993) 12, 14, 15

Schovanec v. Archdiocese of Oklahoma City,
 2008 OK 70, 188 P.3d 158 24

Sever v. Alaska Pulp Corp.,
 978 F.2d 1529 (9th Cir. 1992) 15

SIL-FLO, Inc. v. SFHC, Inc.,
 917 F.2d 1507, 1516 (10th Cir. 1990) 15

Singh v. Curry,
 69 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 1995) 15

Specialty Beverages, L.L.C. v. Pabst Brewing Co.,
 537 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2008) 17

Sutton v. David Stanley Chevrolet, Inc.,
 2020 OK 87, 475 P.3d 847 17, 19

Tal v. Hogan,
 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) 11, 12

Thacker v. Walton,
 2021 OK CIV APP 5, 499 P.3d 1255 24

Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011) 20

Tornvest DBC, Inc. v. Dick,
 810 F.2d 925 (10th Cir. 1987) 15

United States v. Knight,
 659 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2011) 10

United States v. Smith,
 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 14

Wells v. Redwine,
 41 F. App'x 327 (10th Cir. 2002) 25

Zeran v. Diamond Broadcasting, Inc.,
 203 F.3d 714 (10th Cir. 2000) 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 11, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 10

Okla. Stat. 15, tit. § 58 16

Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 59 17

Okla. Stat. tit. 76, §§ 2, 3 16

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970 Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922, 923 (1970) 10

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970 title IX 10

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act..... 4

RICO 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 11, 17

Rule 8’s 12

Rule 9(b)’s 19

Rule 9’s 12

Rule 12(b)(6) 11

Other Authorities

About Mariner, <https://joinmariner.com/about-mariner/>..... 1

Bicknell Family Foundation, Shrine of the Holy Spirit,
<https://www.shrineoftheholyspirit.com>..... 3

Mansion Theatre, Press Release (Aug. 18, 2022),
<https://www.themansiontheatre.com/mansion-sound-and-solid-state-logic-reveal-one-of-a-kind-state-of-the-art-audio-studio-for-music-film-television-raising-the-bar-worldwide> 2

Mansion Theatre, Press Release (Jan. 20, 2022),
<https://www.themansiontheatre.com/mansion-entertainment-group-unveils-major-film-television-animation-and-music-expansion-in-missouri>..... 2

O. Gene Bicknell, <https://www.genebicknell.com/copy-of-about-me>; 1

O. Gene Bicknell, <https://www.genebicknell.com/projects> 1

O. Gene Bicknell, <https://www.genebicknell.com/resume> 1
